PAC-l 00

COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

HUNDREDTH REPORT . - v

N

ELEVENTH ASSEMBLY . '

’A & | § N \ | ~
41 ' -
| :
- \ - ¢ -
R REPORT OFTHECOMMTI‘TEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS ON THE
¥ . . REPORT OFTHE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
- ~ OFINDIAFOR THE YEAR 2001-02 (CIVIL) RELATING TO
.+ PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING FOREST AND . -
“§ .- GENERALADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENTS I
B GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM. -~ . = .+
[} T v N v o o, 4
/} L - S ‘

- o Presented before th‘e',H'@qs'e on 4th April, 2005 .

A ASSAMLEGISLATIVEASSEMBLYSECRETARIAT
S ',  DISPUR: GUWAHATL6.




CONTENTS

Composition of the Committee
Prefatory Remarks

CHAPTER -1
Public Health Engineering Department.

CHAPTER -II
Forest Department.

CHAPTER -1III ,
General Administration Department.

ANNEXURE -1

ANNEXURE -1

Pages

7-10

11-14
15-17

19-20



COMPOSITION OF THE COMMITTEE
2003-2006

CHAIRPERSON : .

1.

Smti. Pramila Rani Brahma

MEMBERS

Shri Dilip Kumar Saikia
Dr. Zoii Nath Sarma

Shri Gautam Bora

Shri Ajit Singh

Shri Bidya Singh Engleng
ShriDilderRezza -
Shri Gopinath Das

Shri Dharam Sing Teron
Shri Biswajit Daimary
Shri Bimolangshu Roy
Shri Chandan Kr. Sarkar
Shri Sarat Saikia

SECRETARIAT :

bW

Shri B.C. Das, Secretary :

Shri P. Deuri Bharali, Additional Secretary

Shri B. Basumatary, Deputy Secretary

Shri Dharmeswar Mazumdar, Under Secretary
Shri Khalilur Rahinan, Committee Officer



il

PREFATORY REMARKS

L, Smti. Pramila Rani Brahma, Chairperson of the Committee on Public
Accounts having been authorised to submit the Report on their behalf, present
this hundredth Report of the Committee on Public Accounts on the Audit
paras contained in the Report of the Comptroller and Audit or General of
India (Civil) for the year 2001-2002 partaining to P.H.E. Department, Forest
Department and General Administration Department, Government of Assam.

2. The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (Civil)
for the year 2001-2002 was presented to the House on 27th March. 2003.
; 3. The Report as mentioned above relating to the P.H.E. Department,
Forest Department and General Administration Department were considered
by the Committee in its sittings held on 20th May, 2004, 9th June, 2004,21st
June 2004 and 19th January, 2005.

4. The Committee has considered the Draft Report and finalised the
same in its mitting held on 11-3-2005.

5. The Committee has appriciated the valuable assistance rendered by
 the Principal Accountant General (Audit), Assam and his Junior Officers and
staff during the examination of the Report in respect of the concerned
departments.

6. The Committee expressed its thanks to the Departmental witnesses
for their kind co-operation and also offered thanks to the officers & staff
dealing with the Committee on Public Accounts, Assam Legislative Assembly
* Secretariat for their strenuous services rendered to the Committee.

7. The Committee earnestly hopes that the Government would
implement the recommendations made in the Report.

. ‘ Smti. PRAMILA RANIBRAHMA,
Dispur Chairperson,
The . 11th March, 2005. : Committee on Public Accounts.,




1

C N i~
o e
O R

. PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT -

Unfruitful expendituré:due to non-analysing of fluoride content

;20 vinwateér after Commissioning of deep Tube well.. '
. (Audit para 4.3/CAG (Civil)/2001-2002) "'

1.1. The Audit has pointed out that a tast-chack (Augast 2000) of -
records of the Exective Engineer (EE) Public Health Engineering, Rural Water
Stuipply . Division, Diphu and subséquent updating (February 2002) of
information revealed that- four drinking Water Supply Schemes were
commissioned between Augast 1989 arid March 1993 ata cost of Rs.45.37
lakh. The progressive éxpnditure on continuing these schemes upto November
2001 was Rs.1.80.crore. These schemes were administratively approved
between March 1984 and March 1988 at an estimated cost of Rs.0.73 crore
for providing pure aid safe drinking water to 7,778 beneficiaries stipulated
date of completion and trchnical sanction.of the schemes were neither on
record nor fumnished to audit. Water analysis (Augast 1999) of these schemes
revealed that fluoride content in the water varied from 3.2 to 23.33 mg per
litre against the permissible limit of 1 to 1.5 mg per litre. The EE stated (August
2000 and June 2001) that it was not possible to ascertain fluoride contnt in
water before installation of deep tube well as various chemicals were used
during trial boring. Water analysis was not done prior to August 1999 due to
rion-availability of testing equipments. Immeédiately after detection of flioride
content in water beyond permissible limit precautionary sign boards were
displayed for not using the water for drinking and to use the same for bathing
and washing purpose as the fluoride content beyond permissible limit might
cause severe ailments like fluorosis, kindney failure, paralysis etc: Moreover,
EE had also stated that proposal for defluoridation of water and considering
alternative source of water was sent to competent authority for approval,
which was awaited as of June 2002. But the EE could not furnish the date of
sending such proposal to competent authority. The contention of the EE lacks
credibility as, given the non-availability of testing equipment, analysis of water
sample for drinking purposes should not have taken seven to ten years from
the date of commissioning of the schemes unless there was total laxity.
Displaying of signbords for not using the water for drinking purposes was in
gross violation of the objective for which the schemes were implmented.
Seeking approval of alternative source of water also indicated that the schemes -
failed to achieve the initended objectives. Thus lack of initiative and
prolongation of schemes by the department led to unfruitful expenditure of
Rs.1.35 crore as of November 2001. :

1.2. The deprtment by their written reply has stated that :

(i) Though it is pre-requisite to obtain the technical Sanction prior to
execution of works, which was not done so. However the works of the



2

schemes executed in accordance with, standard design, drawings etc. of
PHED and as per approved yearly Action plan of Karbi Anglong
Autonomous Council. The technical sanction matter can be taken up only
after obtaining requisite revised A.A. from‘the Authority 6f KAAC as
expenditure exceeded the A.A. amount and the same are under process.
Stipulated date of completion- during that period (1984 to 1988) normally .
3(three) years period was considered as the period of completion of such
schemes. Thesé were specificallymentioned in the A.A. copies of PHED.
Butthe A.A. received for those Scheme of the KAAC no such stipulated
period for completion was menthlged.; Lo o .
"~ (i) Deep Tube wells for those 4(four) schemes were installed
" between 1984 to 1988 After carrying out pilot bore followed by re-
_ boring and casing étc, Pilot bore was done to ascertain the requisite water
bearing strata. During that pétiod Fluoride was not found to be detected
* in Assam and Karbi Anglong in perticular. Thus water testing was carried
- "out for iron and other relevant parameter (excluding Fluoride) which are
main chemical contaminants found in the aréas. The Fluoride in excess in
* the Deep Tube Wells in some parts of Karbi Anglong were detected only
* in'the year 1999. Thereafter, required Fluoride testing had been carried
out and water of these Tube Wells were found to be in excess of Fluoride
" to the range of 3.2 ppm to 23.33 ppm. Necessary precautionary measures -
- were taken up for not using the water, particularly for cooking and drinking -
- purposes. o - ' '
.. (iii) In veiw of reasons stated above the total expenditure of Rs.11.35
crore. as stated by audit (but as per Divisional figure is Rs.109,69,425.00)
_ maynotbe treated as unfruitful expenditures.Moreover except the existing
‘water source, all other units of the schemes can be easily used either by
installing defluoridation plant or substituting Deep Tube Wells source by
alternate surface water source. Now out of those 4(four) Nos. of scheme,
3(three) Nos. of scheme are at functional stage but one (1) No. of scheme
namely longnit W/S/S is not functioning due to strainer failure. To mitigate
fluoride, anew proposal for alternative surface source had been initiated
as an immediate measures and accordingly the KAAC accorded the
necessary A.A. for the same. But due to insurgency problems the progress
of all these 4(four) Scheme are virtually stalled. The two Schemes namely
Longnit W/S/S and Ramsapathar W/S/S, the progress could be achieved
to some extent with the active help of local MAC. But the progress
hampered due to recent development of insurgency problems in the areas
for the last 3 to 4 months. Now progress so far could be made in regards
to kheroni W/S/S and Rongkangthir W/S/S due to acute insurgency
problems in the areas.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

: 1.3.1. The Committee on Public Accounts, Assam Legislative
. Assambly has discussed the audit para 4.3 and 4.4 relating to Public Health




-3

Engineering department contained in the Report of the Comiptrolier &
Auditor General of India (Civil) for the year 200_1‘-'0%3'11‘ 1ts meetings held
on20:5.04 and 21.6.2004. During the course of discussion, the Cormmitfoe
finds that prior to execution of schemes the department had to obtain
technical sanction but it was not done. The Committee feels that due to
delay for seven to ten years in analysing of Wwater sample.of four drinking
water supply schemes implemented in Karbi Anglong District and
prolongation of these schemes even after detecting fluoride content in
water byond permissible limit, the PHE, Rural Water Supply division,
Diphu incurred unfruitful expenditure. The Comimittee observes that the
department had incurred an expenditure parallely in purchasing of machinary
parts as'well as in payment of M.R. and work chiarge empldyees. The
Committee surprise to‘note that-even after long seven to ten years the’
department could not supply pure diinking water to the Villagets inspite of
incurring huge expenditure."The Committee is not satisfied with the reply,
of the departmental witnesses and decided to make spot visit to the'schemnes -
on 5th January, 2005 to the district of Karbi Anglong and on 9th January
to the district of Nagoan. ‘ P

1.3.2. The Committee, ori thie way to Diphu has visited some Water
supply schemes implemented by the PHE, Rural water supply division -
Diphu, at Hawraghat. ' o Tt R

(i) Dengaon Water Supply Scheme :

During the visit of Dengaon water supply schemes the official
representatives of PHE Ruiral water suppy Division, Diphu has informed
the Committee that due to irregular of power supply, drinking water was
not supplied regularly to the beneficiaries. The Committee directed the
department that the remaining works of the scheme should be completed
and step should be taken t supply water regularly to the beneficiaries and
action taken may be intimated to the Committee after 90 days from the
date of presentation of this report before the House. :

(i) Ring Well Tara Pump at Langtoktaru Village ; :
The official representatives of PHE, Rural water supply Division,
Diphu has informed that due to detection of fluoride conent water of deep

tube-well, the department have installed such 16 numbers of Ring-well
Tara Pump in the Village.

(iii) Jaysing Taru Ring-well Tara Pump :

The Committee has visited the Ring-well Tara Pump installed at
Joysing Taru’s residance where 2 number of villagers have reported to
the Committee that they hesitate to take ground water because they are
determined that Karbi Anglong ground water is fluoride content water. As
many as villagers have been suffering from fluorosis, after taking ground
water. So they donot want to use ground water for drinking. The villagers
intimated the Committee that they will be benefitted if they would be




"4

supplied surface :water. from the: river. The Committee therefore,

s

recommends the department for taking immediate steps for supplying

drinking water from theriver which flows nand around the Dengaon Village. .

-+ (iv)Kheroni PWSS: -~ = . : |
" During the visit of Kheroni water supply scheme the department has

informed the Committee that the scheme was commissioned in 1986. The

scheme stopped due to detection of fluoride content water. The Committee -

observes that huge amount of monéy was spent in salary compornent for
paymentof M.R.and work charge employees. . ‘

...... N -

" (v) The Committee however observes that no technical sanction
was obtained prior to,execution of the schemes: The Committee therefore
recommends that before execution of schemes the department should obtain
technical sanction. Secondly it maybe. ascertained that drinking water is
free from fluoride content. The. recommendations of the Committee may
be circulated to every districts of the State otherwise no excess expenditure
will be considered by the Committee: -~ < . , .

(vi) The Committee also recommends that every scheme are meant
for supplying of safe drinking water to the beneficiaries and therefore the
department should take immediate measure to provide safe drinking water
through alternative arrengement. Action taken in this regard may be
intimated to the Committee after 6 months from the date of presentation of
this report before the House. ~~ o

(vii) The Committee expresses.its deep concern that the then
Additional Chief Engineer, Karbi Anglong PHE Division has incurred
expenditure more than two lakhs for T.A. & D.A. for attending seminar
cic., buthe did not do anything for the pepole of Karbi Anglong district.
The Comnittee therefore recommends that the department should not be
allowed to incur such unfruitful expenditure in future.

— e




g
-

. Wasteful expenditure on three piped water schemes
- * (Audit para 4.4/CAG(CiviD)/2001-2002) . - .

" 2:1. The audit has pointed out that according'to instructions (May
1987) of Chief Public Health Engineer; Assam, de€p tube wells (DTW)
should be installed only after detailed geo-physical survey and in
consulation with the Central Ground Water Board (CGWE), regarding' -
availability of water bearing strata in the proposed site. Test-check
(October 2001) of records of the Executive Engineer (EE), Kaliabor Public
Health Engineering Division revealed that for supply of safe and pure
drinking water three piped-water supply schemes (PWSS) were
administratively approved (January-February 1989) for Rs. 24.24 lakh’
underAccelerated Rural Water Supply programme. These schemes were
taken up for execution during 1989-90 without technical sanction and
ascertaining the availability of water bearing strata in the proposed site.
The three PWSS were commissioned between 1992-93 and 1994-95
without treatment plant at a cost of Rs. 33.94 lakh with actual progressin .
execution ranging between 50 per cent and 75 per cent upto September
2001. The depth of boring of DTWs varied from 55.99t0 92.72 running
metré against the estimated 100 running metre for each of the three
schemes. The EE had not taken up any test boring. Reasons for short
boring, not conducting the test boring, not ascertaing the availability of
water bearing strata from CGWB, non-completion of work and how supply
of safe and pure drinking water was ensured without treatment plant
called for by audit from the EE was awaited (June 2002). Two of the
three DTWs became non-functional between February 1994 and October
1999 due to-draw down/dried up source. Thus, due to boring of DTWs
without consulting the CGWB regarding availability of water bearing strata
followed by non-exacution of test boring and short boring rendered the
expenditure of Rs.33.94 lakh wasteful besides depriving villagers of drinking
water. : ’ : »

2.2. The Department by their written reply has stated that (i) Prior
installation of D.T.Ws of Napani and Anjukpani W/S/S the CG.W.B.
was approached by the division vide letter No. PHEE/K/W-132/89-90/
2266 dt. 14.8.89 and No. PHEE/K/W-132/90-91/1904 Dt. 12.9.90
enclosed). But the recommendation of C.G.W.B. was only found for
D.T.W. of Napani W/S/S. The areas being lying for all three schemes is
within a radius of maximum of 6.00 K.M. Further more the experiences
of the installation of M-I hand pumps etc. in the very near vicinity areas
around the said Deep Tube Wells might have encouraged the division to
carry out the work of those D.T.Wells. However while comparing with
* the recommendation of C.G.W.B. recently brought vide No. CGWB/
NER/RP/3/2002 Dt. 9.2.04. for New salna W/S/S with the existing D. T.W.
site it is found that the depth of installation carried out then more or less




6.
found to be all nght

(i) Noidially the éstimaté for instailation of D.T.-Wis; the provision
of depth is kept a5°100 rusining'meterin‘average. But the D.T.Ws are
carried out first with pilot (Trial) boring to ascertain the location of water

_ bearing strata. According to location of water bearing strata deep tube

wells are installed and developing done to ascertain the discharge to meet.
up the needs of the schemé. Since the depth of the tube well are always
guided by the location of the water bearing strata, the total depth of the
deep tube wells may not be the provision kept iri the estimate.

_ - (iii) The amount already spent against three schemes may not be
considered totally unfruitul source problem if the source can be made
sustainable (DTW/Surface source) the said schemes would be above serve
the need of beneficiary villagers. Mean while considering above such
proposals had already been initiated fornew DTW for New Salna WSS
and surface for Napani and Anjukpani WSS,

. OBSERVATIQI:IS/RECOMZMENDATIONS

2.3.1. During the spot study tour to the district of Nagaon, the
Committee has visited the New Salna, Napanin and Anjukpani piped Water
supply schemes.The Committee observes that all these three schemes
were taken up for execution without technical sanction and ascertaining
the availability .of water bearing strata in the proposed sites. The
departmental officials have informed the Committee that in the beginning
drinking water had been supplied for five years from the New Salna piped
water supply scheme but it could not be continued due to damage of
strainer and irregular of power supply. But President of GP. and other
villagershad informed the Committee that it was not done so. Water was
supplied only for few days through generator and then it was stopped.
The Committee directed the department to furnish all the relevent papers/
documents relating to implementation New Salna, Napani and Anjukpani
piped water supply schemes to the Committee.

© ' 2.3.2. The Committee therefore, recommends that the department
should take itnmediate steps for supplying pure and safe drinking water
to the Villagers through all these three water supply schemes by applying
alternative arrangments and action taken in this regards may be intimated
to the Committee within 6 months from the date of spot visit of the schemes.




7
CHAPTER-II

A T
S ' 'FORESTDEPARTMENT . - " :
Unproductive and idle expenditure incurred on “seed” " .-

S . Development Programme” =~ = LT 7
(Audit para 3.9/CAG (Civil)/2001-2002) - . P

" 3.1 The audit has pointed out that the Government of India
sanctioned (July 1991) Rs.30.25 lakh for implementationof a centrally -
sponsored scheme “Seed Development Programme’’ by the Principal
Chief Conservator of forest, Assam. The aim of the programme was to -
produce high quality seeds through research-and propagation for .
afforestation: Scrutiny (Aughst; 2001) of the records of the Divisional ..
Forest Officér (DFO) Genetic Cell Division, Guwahati and collection of .
further information (June, 02) revealed thatthe DFO spent Rs.22.81 lakh

during 1991-92 to 1996-97 for construction of a laboratory building ..
including a storage unit at Rani in Kamrup districtand procurement of
machinery, equipment and fumiture. The laboratory etc., building had not .
been utilised as of March, 2002 because no technical staff had been
posted and there was no electricity connection. The machinery and

equipment are yet to be unpacked. The DFO appointed 14 non-techincal
and niinisterial staff since 1993-94 without the approval of the competent. -
authority, incurring an expenditure of Rs.39.18 lakh on pay and allowances -
during 1993-94 to 2001-2002. The reasons for appointment of staff by -
the DFO were not found on record. . ' ’ B '

. e,

®s.inlkh)

Sl Recumring Amount _ SL. Non-Recurring — Amount
No. expenditure Rs.  No. expenditure == = Rs.
() Salary of staff D 547 O ".Equipment and Machinery ~ 825 |
@) T.A.and contingencies 082 (1i): Vehicle =~ - . 250
(iii) Development Of 4s.’<:3'éd . _7 3,50 (i) Storage Unit ' R -6.00
production area . : o
(iv) Training - 100 (V) BuildingforLab . . 235
' (v) Fumitwe 036
" Total 10.79 R Total : B 1946

“** Laboratory building : Rs.6.63 lakh, -Storage Unit : Rs. 6.01 lakh )
Fumiture : Rs. 0.36 lakh and Machinery & Equipment : Rs.9.81 lakh.



8
Thus, failure on the part of the department to implement the
programme resulted in unproductive (Rs.39.18 lakh) and idle expenditure
(Rs.22.81 lakh) since.1991-92./Also, the beneficjaries were denied high
quality seeds for afforestation, the DFOQ stated (June, 2002) that the .
laboratory buildirig could be made functional if electricity connection was
provided and the Govermnmierit posted the required technical staff under

the programme. ’ ' :

.. 3.2 The department by their written reply has stated that=(a) 1.
Govemnment of India sanctioned an amount-of Rs.133.00 lakhs during
1991:92 to 1997-98 for implementation of the- Centrally Sponsored
Scheme “seed Development Project”. 2. An amount of Rs.74.37 lakhs .
was sanctioned by the government of India under the seed Development
Project Scheme for the nion-recurring expenditure during the period 1991-
92 to 1997-98. Ont of whichRs. 19.637 lakhs only could be spent on

various non-recurring items of the Scheme during the same period. The
balance amount could not be spent due to non release of funds by the
State Government. The itém wise break-up of sanctioned items of works
by the Government of India and their utilisation for the above period

régarding non recurring items is shown below :-

. Sanctioned , Expenditure
LaboratoryBuilding - - Rs.2.35lakhs Rs.2.75 lakhs
Storage Unit -~ Rs.20.18 lakhs - Rs.6.00 lakhs
Equipments & Machinery ~ Rs.37.68 lakhs Rs.9.807 lakhs
Fumiture - Rs.2.161akhs Rs. 0.36 lakhs
Insulation, dehumidification
& Air conditioning * Rs. 9.50 lakhs Rs. 0.72 lakhs
Vehicle - Rs. 2.50 lakhs Rs. Nil

© - Total - ‘Rs.74.37lakhs Rs.19.637lakh

The government of Assam decided to establish an industrial estate at Rani
aplace near Guwahati. It was expected that Rani will have excellent facilities
in the from of adequate power and water supply with good communication
facilities. Besides, Rani is located adjacent to the Forest areas having large
scale plantations of verious species as well as very good natural forests.
The area had abundance of plus trees. The Forests adjoining Rani also has
areas suitable to carry out various relevant forestry research activities. It
also has sources for adequate supply of very good quality seeds of a number
of species. Considering all these positive aspects, Rani was selected for-
setting up of laboratory etc. under the Centrally sponsored scheme “Seed
Development Project.” 4. The site selected for establishing the proposed




9 : o
Seed development Projéét was about 2.5 km, away from the industrial

estate. The infrastructure was devéloped by constructing laboratory, staff
quarters etc. Rani area comes under rural electrification scheme. Though -
all attempts were made to get the power connection to the proposed’

Seed Farm the same could not be obtained. Load sanction application
‘Wwas submitted to the ASEB on 6th March/92 and an'estirate ardounting
'to R$.3,29,087 was received from thé ASEB on'13.8.92. But fund for -
electrification under the project was not‘available during 1992-93 and
1993-94 subsequently a letter was received from Executive Engineer,
ASEB, Mirza vide No.FE/MED/T-46/95/13.dated 17.1 0.95 mentioning
- that power connection to thie Rani Seed Farm would not b.e’possible-in
+ absence- of ‘required power load./Again D.F.0., Genetice Division
approached the Executivée Engineer, Mirza Electric division vide Nos.Gen/
- SDP/VHI-P/1990-95/1516/18 dated 22.11.95 and Gen/SDP/VIII-P/90-
" 95/915-19, dated 18.8.96 and: submitted fresh applicationfor load
sanction, but no favourable reply was receivedfrom the ASEB. Furthér,
- the required fund for getting power connection was ot available. Hence
-the matter of getting power connection could not be matetialised. 5. Furthier,
the following technical staffs of specified qualification sanctioned under
the scheme were need to be appointed through APSC. But the appointment
of the technical staffs to run the project could not be made.
~ (1) Seed Technologist 1
o (2)Soil Analysist ERCE |
- (3)Administrative Officer ‘1 - . o B
~ 6. Regarding further utilisation of the equipment by re-establishing the
. said Project at Bashistha it is worth mentioning that the laboratory and
other office and staff quarters were constructeed at Rani during 1991-92
-and 1992-93 and the equipments and machineries were also purchased
 during that period. The buildings and equipments are laying un-utilised for
 the last 12/13 years. The buildings are damaged and the equipments are
also unfit for use due to wear and tear. Also, power position at Bashistha
is not adequate. The power at Bashistha is insufficient to.run even the
existing small laboratory under silviculturist. Without the technical stafFit
- will not be possible to run the project and also it will not be easyto get
additional power at Bashistha. Further, the mechineries and equipments _
- will hav to be checked by expertise from the supplying farm. The restart
 the pfoject a new laboratory will have to be constructed. So to run the
. projectall the above conditions will have to be fulfilled. The firm which
had supplied the equipments & machineries is being contacted for testing
them in order to certify whether these can be put into operation or not.
. The financial status of the projects is as follows : Total amount sanctioned

and released by Government of India.




10
i . Vot A R ITE R IS 71;;RS‘133lakh's
‘Fotal amonnt sanctioned by Goverment .. T
of Assam . . i e ke T .~=Rs.1001akhs -
Total affiounit réleased and utilised - - - '=Rs.60,53,647/- - -
Hencs the balance aniount whictias feccived froh Government of India
- but still lying un-iitilised as per record is Rs.72,46,353/- because of non
_réleaseby Govermient of A8 L, .- o Ll
‘. (b)Nonrelease of service connection to the Laboratory Building
. inchuding a'storage unit of Forest Department under “Seed Development
“programme at Rani, Dist. Kamrup was attributed to the following fact. As
per request of Forest Department:a.joint survey was conducted for
providing power supply to thie aforesaid unit. It was observedthat 1KM
of 11 KV line and-one 11/0.4 KV:100K VA:substation was required for
. the purpose: The cost involved was intimated which was around Rs. 3.2
-lakhs. On intimation of the tentative estimated-cost the Forest Department
_expressed their inabilityto spend such an.amount and did not proceed
furthertoiavail the service-connection:andthe process came to.an end at
thatstage.... = i .o T
. OBSERVATION/RECOMMENDATIONS: -

. 3.3.1. During the coursé of discussion the Committee observes that
the D.F.O. had appointed 14 Nos.of non-technical and ministrial staff
without approval of the competent authority, incurring and expenditure of
Rs. 39.18 lakhs on pay and allowances during 1 993-94 to 2001-2002.
The Committee directed the department to give explanation why 14 Nos.
‘of non-technical ‘staff had been appointed without approval of the
‘competent authority instead of technical persons and to furnish the name
and addresses of the appointees. The Committee therefore, recommends

* that responsibility should be fixéd against the erring official (s) who made
" appointment of non-technical14 Nos. of staff and action taken may be
initiated to the Committee after two months from the date of presentation
“ of this report before the House. > = - = = , '
’ 3.3.2. The Committee heard the explanation of the power
 department and observed that after conducting joint survey for providing -
. powersupply to the laboratory building including a storage unit of Forest
Department, a substation of power was required for the purpose whose
 estimated cost was around 3.2 lakhs. The Committee surprises to note
' that why the department expressed their inability to incur the expenditure
such a meagre amount to complete the scheme for the greater interest of
the public. The Committee therefore, recommends that after getting the
' fund the department should take immediate steps to complete the scheme
‘and action taken thereon may be intimated to the Committee after 60
days from the date of presentation of this report before the House.




”’11

nt e e

[ M 1/
. -t v et

CHAPTER—III e A

) A General Admlmstratxon Department "“; { e
L Irregular maintenance of Cash Book by. Deputy
RN Commnssiner,Somtpur S e
(Audit para3.11/ CAG(ClVll)/ (2001-2002)

N PRI
L4l The audit has pomted out thatAssam Fmanaclal Rules prov1des
- that the head of office is personally responsible for proper accounting of
all moneys received, disbursed and safe custody-of cash. The Rules further
lay down that cash book should be closed daily, closing balance should be
.physically verified at the end of very month and analysis of cash/closing
~ balance should be recorded in thé cash book. Test-chack (June 2001).0f

the accounts of the Deputy. Commssmner (DC), Somtpur revealed thatat
the time of handing over/taking over charge between outgoing and incoming

DCs on 3April 2001, Closing /cash balance in the-cash bookwas shown
as Rs.38.56 lakh. Daﬂy closing:of cashbook, bill-wise analysis of closing
balances and physical verification of cash/closing balance were not recorded
in the cash book during the entire period from May 2000 to April 2001 -
covered by audit. According to the information furnished to audit, the DC
had spent Rs.7.46 lakh from time to time from undisbursed cash for
purchase of miscellaneous office articles in 64 lots of vouchers for amounts
ranging from Rs.642 to Rs.83,385 without any sanction. The DC had
neither accounted for the expendlture in the cash book nor furnished details
of the period during which the amount was spént. Further, the DC had
paid (During March 1983 to April 2001) Rs,9.87 lakh as advance from
. .undisbursed cash for various purposes viz/Prime Ministet’s visit, relief -
eviction, census, POL and advences:to office staff etc. Except advances -
- -of Rs.2.56 lakh pa1d to Nzir and Assistant Nazir, names of recipients.of
-advances for the balance amount of Rs. 7.31 lakh were not on record.
The advances had not been accounted for in the cash book due to non- .
submission of detailed accounts of expenditure. Also the DC could not
furnish any reason for non-recovery/adjustment of advances for periods
- ranging from over one to nine years. Thus, unauthorised and unaccounted
» expendxtm'e of Rs.17.33 lakh could not be vouchsafed in audit.

A o A (Rupees in lakh)
Balancemcash S e " 2123 '
Expenditure incurred against paid vouchers but not - 746
accounted forin cash book ' |

Advances pald but not accounted forin cash book 9.87

" Total ~ 38.56




12

During this period the cashier of the office had misappropriated Rs.5.54
lakh from undisbursed cash showing inflated payments in cash book against
37bills during April, 2000 to February 2001. On this being pointed out by
audit, the DC admitted (June, 2001) the facts and recovered (June, 2001)

the entire amount from the cashier'and disciplinary action was initiated -

against him. Failure of the DC o exercise any control on cash management
as per rules for a prelonged period led to unauthorised and unaccounted
expenditure of Rs.17.33 lakh from undisburshed cash besides locking up
of Rs.21.23 lakh in cash as of April, 2001. As the mismanagement of cash
persisted for last several years’possiblities of further misappropriation and

- non-accountal of Government funds could not be ruled out. The remedial
“measures takén by the department to prevent such gross irregularities had
Totbeenstatedtoaudit. . . o

<" "4.2. TheDepattment by their written reply has statéd that though

- -y

i

the total cash’ balance-is shown as Rs.38.56 lakhs A.G.’s audit till

31.03.2002 has given a break up 6f the whole amount as below :-

“(i)Actual cashbalance.. . Rs.,3.23 lakhs - cash in hand

+."-Rs. 18.00 lakhs --Cash in Double Lock.
Total © . Rs.21.23 lakhs

(ii) Unaccounted paid voucher Rs. - 7.46 lakhs

~

-(iii) Unaccounted advances - - 'Rs. 9.87lakhs

e e e et e - - ————— - -_————
Tl

S Tom | Rs.17.33 lakhs

Actual cash in hand i.e. Rs.21.23 lakhs was not allowed to remiain beyond

physical verification asD.C. has to do physical verification of cash while

- handling over and taking over of charges, but the paid vouchers amounting
~t0 Rs.7.46 lakh'and advances amounting to Rs.7.46 lakh and advances

‘amounting of Rs. 9.87 lakhs were kept unadjusted for a long period diie to

non receipt of sufficient ceiling for adjustment. 2. Generally Deputy
Commissioner’s donot have their own fund for making miscelleneous

“unavoidable expenditure like VVIP visit, Ex-gratia, Relief etc, Now to
* confront any unforseen situations, Deputy Commissioner has to make

expenditure from the available fund at his disposal. Which is adjusted after

. receipt of fund from the Govemment against the amount already spent. As
. for example, VVIP visit, for accommodation for Army deployed for CI

operation, POL for C.I. Operation/requisition of vehicles, ex-gratia for fire
damaged, floods, storm etc. No fund from the Government in advance is

received to cope with the situations. Therefore, D.C. has to make immediate

payments from the cash before receipt of the fund from the Government

. similarly, an amount of Rs. 7.46 lakhs which was spent for purchases of
~miscelleneous office articles and other necessery items for the use of the




13

office and Rs.9.87 lakhs spent for VVIP visit, C.I. operation, payment to

‘ sil depots etc, were made fromthe available cash in'hand, although the

t-

amotunt in question were adjusted subsequently from the ceilings received

* for the purpose and adjusted-and shown in the.cash boek clearly, and no
~ objection have been pointed out in subsequentaudit. Hence, the amount
- spént and subsequently adjusted may not be treated as diversion of fund.

- 3.Rs.7.46 lakhs and Rs. 9.87 lakhs totalling to Rs.17.33 lakhs have
been regularised and reflected in the cash book. The process of giving
advances has been discontinued except in cases of extereme einergent
nature involving public interest. Even when such advances aré given, the
adjustment of these temporary advances against the first ceiling received is
given top priority. It needs to be reiterated that in the absence of an impeest
find, no resources are available with the Deputy Commissioner for meeting
any contingent expenditure on emergent grounds, thereby necessitatin
drawal of advances from the unspent cash available at hand. o

4. POSITION OF CASH BALANCE AS ON 2ND JUNE, 2004.

1. Double Lock : : 12,00,000.00
2. Cashin Hand: 15,056.00
3. Advance to relief : 17,479.00
4. Advance to Eviction : . 13,038.00
5. Advance to Service postage Stamp : 10,150.00
6. Advance to Telecome : 2,60,295.00
7. Advance to Census : 4,625.00
8. Advance to Nazir for Misc Expenditure : '_2,00.000.00

' Total = 17,20,643.00

(Rupees Seventeen lakhs Twenty thousand six hundred forty three) |
only.

5. Deputy Commissioner, Sonitpur has issued strict order to the
Drawing and Disbursing officer to verify the cash book daily and to stop
giving advances for which fund is not available except in the special
circumstances pointed in (3) above and the Drawing and Disbursing officer

has since acted accordingly.
OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

43 During the course of discussion with the General Administration
department the Committee directed the department to furnish the name
and adresses of the beneficiaries against whom the ex-gratia, rehabilitation




14

- granthad beén drawn and amount thereof. The Committee observes that
-’ there are someirregularities in maintaining of Cash:-Book in the Deputy -
- Commissioner’s Office; Sointpur. But it should not be continued in future.
. The Commiittee also suggested the department to regularise the Cash
. ~balance and to- intimate the same to the Commiittee. A fter threadbare
-discussion the Committee pleased to drop the para with a directionto the

. department that the remaining amount of ex-gratia may be disbursed
.amongst the beneficiaries immediately and to submit a report to the
- Committee after 2 months from the date of presentation of this report

before the House. T oo

B TS N



15
ANNEXURE I.

. Wﬁ%ﬁﬂﬁgﬁﬂﬁ@«fﬁﬂ%& >-§oo¢3\€rﬁw3ﬂ“’l§;‘i§r‘
g %4Fe <t Rurrs (3fR) waet o7 == e s $TEw | 7= do- S
IS oEe Yofre T 1 ol forze W@WWWWWWW:.
Roborbe oy, R Ensawm |Ww-mﬁrﬁwﬁﬁrwqﬂﬁﬁﬂwm
Wﬁ—m‘«wﬁmﬂﬁﬁ'ﬁms .

(3) comes MR caorr sy, wmmﬁzsﬁﬁmﬂ mewra
R wiffenmm: |

o < Ryt T SrwEat RorR «iSred wRiew cens vfﬁmsmwsﬁ’rﬁw-ﬁ
TG TS GG SR Rty Rt waee Ao o=z @ SRSt S 5bo TITe
ot 91 taex 2 e e frdiat wew wree R FeaSwis @ 4R o= AR

IR TS FIRCH ATAT TS AT #I1C, I AL TR BB F9HS e
et oo WS TR o P faew 2

Wﬂﬁ%@w@mﬂmwﬁﬁmﬁﬁﬁm%m@m,m&mﬁﬁ
i ETeite e+ Fraficsia 1% e vRate shfec Refin R swoe
ot i | AR T SbfeS! R 3fe g R s v m ? .
(i)miamme%ﬁ-emmm-rﬁwﬁ |
ARG T 8 TR W vl |

maﬁﬁﬁmﬂaﬁwﬁmﬂﬁvﬁwwaﬁ%ﬁ@%ﬁw
. R SR (N G TS TRIAIRR 4t it g Rretaerert ot it tew | we
GFIRIZN @ AR AT AT | 9% Wwete aqraeeer >ubt Restaa ot -t fiar terg |

(o) HrarPre At (NS = fiwt Reew St At AR |

AffoTy @ SRR iR Tt srarms oAl Sy R Rt <o o | cofem
(SSTAS ARRSE TR (@ MbT Sory NS wrRle WNT Y A | TG OIS TEART

WE | CTEH -] QIR A ST = | Bowr BN eSS IR @S Wimw

-~ tat® | S5ITS TRl SR umwmﬁwﬁmmvﬁwwm mm««'msﬁ
ﬂ'ﬁ‘t@ﬁﬂiﬁfﬁﬂmﬂﬁ%w@mﬂ P -

mﬁrwﬁ%m%@wwammmﬁwwm | ¥
coTrEl @ R A 3 MR o, e aemm, By o, Row w1 -

Wﬁww&%mmm ﬁtﬁ%&%m uvmf;rssﬂﬁ%mf-‘w
e wsf «fmefa w21

(s)mmﬁ#;ﬁﬁﬁmmm%em’nﬂmmwﬂﬁwﬁm |

, SR

% SISRTE R T sTiwe Rty R w0 ARSS S 67 SR
Yoro saR ARt weE | b Remrress sftver Fiwcst o7 s o R s/ | 9%t
ﬁﬂﬁ%@ﬂwﬁa | *NR QT SR U |mﬁﬁem'¢mctwkm .

a1 o vy af ot



16

AR Rroift Rt 5o Tig (7 o bR 9o WY JErews wne | ¥,
<1 o1 ST Drefe 76T B W6 I (TYEIRTR @, Wi (ot sAfafern o1 gfer s

L s @ wikRet Ree TEE axe st fRen e o i

'ﬁaﬁmrmmmw{i«%s : ,

s | TG TR RS AT WA

%ﬂarvq,mﬁs-Wsmﬁmmeaﬁﬁﬂmwmwm
SRy TS T e, ST IR st wsis wete Soifie 4wt R 5w ¢ v
ﬁmwmﬁ?maﬁﬁmﬁw:mmﬂwmqwﬁm | T
' mmmcmwmﬁéwﬁawmm%ﬁeﬁ,w,ﬁ

@ SN oIS TG (PR SRS Seloa R 1 o Ry =i LS SRRk

g | o Riffg e e | ST T3 ARRST (PRIRIREA NS Foi= sarg fara
mswﬁmmmﬂmﬁﬁﬂﬁ%'wﬁ@ﬂﬂ%ﬂﬂﬁ?m@mm
AT BeIlE P Qg wifkg o[ IR | CTCE SO 138 TR TEds Fote Taifgs
3! AR BIAG TEIHT OS] Wi B | RStaTs e va e Qs T
gt SR fer ar @R |

. T T i SR IS AR Frfore 1w 6, TSI &G’ TG ST
mﬁsmw,mmﬁﬂﬁmmwwwmqﬁmﬂa%ﬂﬁww,
ﬁuﬁﬁmmw,mvﬁﬁﬁ@mwﬁaﬁ@wm,mm,
R wiwat, T Ry ToE oo, wea AR, R, ReobR 7ee wre g2

* R e Rt S SRR Rt wie fam fi g Tere! S tavy | fws
e BTSSR sy, waif et o ek | @ R or Eor @ ofRata
TCRITS T SR ATy | < B CPIR1 T T SR BT, GCTd MY AifFa | afem

;ﬁa‘mﬁmﬁaﬁmmm AR o i Q& Be ST o[ W, cofewn gt

T ekt nmmmmmwﬁmﬁm 1
S Bz (B39, 17 3 coreTe ARTS Aivkre sfitg | fs wrRTe TOTR TSN T |

g s Rone @ SR | COTATS Eura Wiy o e | O it
e B, [ o117 0w e AR Mo o ) '

SO 5 @, Y oMTer Bars F1 BRRE | (o T 561 Mefboryet TR | Reg 1
COONT R o I, | G FRC (08 (A% TR T | wfne ARTS SN W 19 WY | WY
: I EeR Rt P, @, & ST St sl (3 (oStens (Mo wfs Rerets



r

17

O, Y WE SRS vzl TR i st @l bt wap Fheg | @, TR e

ST s R +6i® fgfs fire 1| costenes e o wgfie R Bt <%

+Rrg, & SHRRE vu ARiteT gvae wker =Rw afe 1 @& o om |

wfoRe 3 afwat 2 86 & RNeifterasr =t targ, R @, R =R e

o5+ C2fRE | S5t v- 3553 TR Rooae whps =41 t2e |

TSR 3 TTE NS AR 107 wfowe 9, 7A@ @foam m@ R wEe

e 34 wfwe! Ko wifts, ed srferte ¢ %' fivt Héree TeaikiRa 1 9%

TR v whifes fix |

S o wfwet s (5w AT gree W@ ;E) (o 3008 T AE AT

I AT | .

Feradl ¢ AfSTe! e e Renimes wGR wRiEs 2

Wi Jur wfowst  © 7 ofS Wz 0,005 531 496 1 tzrx | Regwa B AT

Yo %Y (g | u& TN R el ufowt cafir Gt |
TFER IR Fa= A rEes Bet e

FSIAA 3 FEAF G R fae | qee oo e | ,

fefie Tu wfemat & oo o, qm, W s W S e TR IR

wst | i fwee s1efR e e aeht oy =03 1

FSITd ¢ @R 851 T Ro1Tve @, Wi o w71 Hrefs R Bt s wRe 1O

ARy o3 Afse e | o1 FFm St vy wrs Wt g Wi o RrRest v |

AT T wfew & e saRfy et & By |

AR 3 AT 9 TR Ry @R SR I g 1~ 3wt 3 e R

aFTEG 5t w3 FRE, ofomars qirhr wign e 1 0 ke B A w TR T

o

YomiEr ¢« afkater B IR et 3R T~y TR

SRR ¢ % >1ES 516 IR i | oy o Shrrere B % IRT A 1 SO

ﬂmwmm ? &% Ryge W R TR wtmre 7% o1 Seamm

IR | % 41 TR 51 SR | G SACARREAND @ SRet

g;:wmmﬁa lmﬁg'mmﬂﬁmmm, @iﬁﬁzg
g |

B B G, 0T ¢ IR NN e R GRIEE |

AR Rerar, I 3 9, SR OF ear s Kol GTeRe e | SSRERT B

WOl Ry R e BRSO Iy |

HOAR 3 Wit i WS wmarse wgems @B RO | GXH GFINIZS W

R | (] e S G S @ gy g | A0S I0E RwE AR R A |

Bare TEY IR Re1R e 1 SCEsAT TG SR |



19
ANNEXURE - II

wﬁmwmammﬁﬁ%wqmm
ﬁ@mwsﬁﬂf{i

s:ﬁ@m#ﬁmﬂmwsﬁwﬁm

wﬁmm%am@qdﬁﬁmﬁ%mwmmﬁ@ﬁﬁmﬂ
IS SISMTET AR 31 ST Ty ISR Renr R o s som @
SIHATHT S5 bd TR IF LN @fBrah wiftet - '3 S.00 AN BT | a0 A T qwees 29
(R | COT89 *MiAl M1 R | R 7 W) e IR ST s sz @
SIBMTD! S 5o 5 SRE, JF 5558 57O I I | AU TS =N @9
1 CafRe | ¢ T N Fran et | 1o (BRRCH! Crever R FRT e R casti
Rt ¢ Pt Fed =0 anetm {7 s

R e &, P carfbres Rwiacea RFF, 10w trem wot, wie & 71 i3 swon
(W)Wﬁﬁmﬂﬁ%@mmmﬂﬁmmﬁﬁ&a | (BT IAR
o fifer | g Fit e v 9w ez A 1 westes 1 Capm 1 R e coman R

WW%%MWWQWWQWWW@
Iz | g 9 AR o R 3 iz IR 1 AN Sere o1 = | &S
ﬁmaﬁqmﬁ R SCALAS Ree TS 53 936 IR0Z | @ S Bt 476
- 3R lﬁ@ecmmmm@m%m v fifler | afarens qi%we 1M AW ¢ AR
E qﬁ|

Ly

- uﬁﬁ@qﬂmﬁmﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬂ@ﬂtﬂh%ﬂmm le- emﬁm
I ERE A |
PR IR SRR, AT T (T (TS (5571 FIRTe! @21 3N 020 |

ﬂﬁmmmwﬁmmwmmﬁaﬁwsmm
AT TR (@ © TR owws 4T ety 4RI *_TIR .

Wﬂﬁ%ﬁwwmm@mmmﬁmﬁm@a %=1
Pr5e e o v wRA |
8|wq¢ﬂ1ﬁﬂmmﬂwﬁﬂﬁv-ﬁlwﬁ'ﬂm S

AR Ty TP Remr % iR cmmwsﬁz“mqﬁw‘hwmﬁﬁﬁa

R Srerer wy cr SR GRTTD ke q.¢ s AT 5T | 976 0" 5.8 ARG | Rfsrs
S0k FR B, Ao ZOES S IER BT AP FIRCT 5. S ¢ Y B 435 0® |

AR e SRR Ree vy fiate Reiin Rem were owe fioy |
SR 1 S TG GFRITS coman Ifor weaars AR o Raw Irgica
"ﬁanmnﬁataw lﬁm@wﬁmﬂﬁmwﬁwmmﬁ\mﬁmm i

¢ | Ny e Reer® o Hdww ARAwmfa, wgend and |
%ﬁﬁ%@mmem{%wﬁhwxﬁﬁmﬁm?Wm

A Resrerst AR I | AR T e Hivar mew ST vk @ codtee
Beeaers Grraizegs 1M sremTe (ot afwm Reswe R 4 |




C20

- wfda &, o, ﬁaﬁ‘:ﬁamwvtwﬁwﬁ\maﬁatﬁwm |
o 1 AR AR oot W AR, weR, IR |

@mﬂﬂﬁmwwmmﬁﬁﬁﬁmmwaﬁmmm

% IR M ST SRA ©.b¢ FAR 51| 396 LZ 0. bv AR 51, 8,00 A4
wsswsm;

xﬁ%maimsﬁﬁm m@ﬁmwwﬁw« '

R SR ARt 2 TS AR D R R, CG,MW’WIW
. wzwa&ww&m?ﬁwﬁmﬁmmﬂmﬁmn

@l

o
L
M-

AG(Min) Press. 11605 LA-000-12305. =~



